NR Not rated 10,102 0.1% 28,826 0.3%

Total 8,748,547 100.0% 8,421,433 100.0%

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Financial Report 2013

Consolidated financial statements 87

The maximum credit exposure in project finance amounted to € 8,748,547 thousand (2012: € 8,421,433 thousand) at year-end
2013. Projects rated either in categories Excellent project risk profile – very low risk (rating 6.1) or Good project risk profile – low
risk (rating 6.2) account for 72.7 per cent and thus represents the highest share of the portfolio. This reflects mainly the high level
of collateralization in specialized lending transactions. The decline of € 346,070 thousand in rating category 6.1 resulted on the
one hand from finished project financing and on the other hand from a rating worsening in a project finance in Canada. The
increase in rating category 6.2 is due to new business and expansion of existing credit financings. Unrated projects decreased to
0.1 per cent (€ 10,102 thousand) year-on-year.

The following table provides a breakdown by country of risk of the maximum credit exposure for corporate customers and project
finance structured by regions:

€ 000 2013 Share 20121 Share

Central Europe 21,393,824 24.5% 22,067,188 24.7%

Austria 16,758,307 19.2% 16,573,205 18.6%

Russia 11,520,096 13.2% 12,117,163 13.6%

Southeastern Europe 10,284,663 11.8% 11,293,791 12.6%

Western Europe 9,741,064 11.2% 10,575,471 11.8%

Asia 5,955,653 6.8% 6,927,817 7.8%

CIS Other 3,895,603 4.5% 3,681,640 4.1%

Other 7,717,280 8.8% 6,080,973 6.8%

Total 87,266,489 100.0% 89,317,249 100.0%

1 Adaption of previous year figures due to different mapping.

The table below provides a breakdown of the maximum credit exposure for corporates and project finance selected by industries:

€ 000 2013 Share 20121 Share

Wholesale and retail trade 20,688,851 23.7% 21,050,778 23.6%

Manufacturing 18,362,354 21.0% 18,579,700 20.8%

Real estate 9,865,457 11.3% 9,838,224 11.0%

Financial intermediation 8,005,905 9.2% 9,623,194 10.8%

Construction 6,345,659 7.3% 6,786,939 7.6%

Transport, storage and communication 3,736,176 4.3% 3,747,401 4.2%

Electricity, gas, steam and hot water supply 4,124,123 4.7% 3,400,299 3.8%

Freelance/technical services 5,216,879 6.0% 5,213,388 5.8%

Other industries 10,921,083 12.5% 11,077,326 12.4%

Total 87,266,489 100.0% 89,317,249 100.0%

1 Adaption of previous year figures due to more detailled presentation.

Credit portfolio – Retail customers

Retail customers are subdivided into private individuals and small and medium-sized entities (SME). For retail customers a two-fold
scoring system is used – consisting of the initial and ad-hoc scoring based on customer data and of the behavioral scoring based
on account data. The table below provides a breakdown of the maximum retail credit exposure of RBI:

€ 000 2013 Share 20121 Share

Retail customers – private individuals 26,194,329 89.1% 25,856,000 88.7%

Retail customers – small and medium-sized entities 3,207,994 10.9% 3,278,328 11.3%